Public Document Pack

Date:
Ask For:
Direct Dial:
Email:

17 November 2020
James Clapson
(08143) 577200
james.clapson@thanet.gov.uk

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE
25 NOVEMBER 2020
A video conference meeting of the Governance & Audit Committee will be held at 5.00 pm on
Wednesday, 25 November 2020.
Membership:
Councillor Day (Chairman); Councillors: Dexter (Vice-Chairman), Boyd, Braidwood, Campbell,
Crittenden, Currie, Garner, Kup, Pat Moore, Shrubb and Towning

AGENDA
Item
No
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Pages 3 - 4)
To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice
contained within the Declaration of Interest advice attached to this Agenda. If a Member
declares an interest, they should complete the Declaration of Interest Form.

3.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 6)
To approve the Minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meeting held on 23
September 2020, copy attached.

4.

QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT (Pages 7 - 30)

5.

AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT (Pages 31 - 64)

6.

AUDIT COMMITTEE ASSURANCE STATEMENT (Pages 65 - 76)

7.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS (Pages 77 - 232)

8.

MID YEAR REVIEW 2020-21: TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND ANNUAL
INVESTMENT STRATEGY (Pages 233 - 260)

9.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, MINIMUM REVENUE
PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR
2021-22 (Pages 261 - 300)

10.

CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE (Pages 301 - 308)

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000
Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906
DX 30555 (Margate)
www.thanet.gov.uk
Chief Executive: Madeline Homer

Page 1

Item
No

Subject

Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda.

Page 2

Agenda Item 2

Do I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should I take?
Your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) are those interests that are, or should be, listed on your
Register of Interest Form.
If you a
[...]

hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration relates to that person or
body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a significant interest, in which case it
should be declared as outlined above.

What if I am unsure?
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or
the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting.

If you need to declare an interest then please complete the declaration of interest form.

Page 4

Agenda Item 3
GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE
Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2020 at 5.00 pm in Online Viewing Only.

Present:

1.

Councillor Simon Day (Chairman); Councillors Boyd, Crittenden,
Currie, Garner, Kup, Pat Moore, Shrubb and Towning

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillor Braidwood.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

3.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
Councillor Shrubb proposed, Councillor Towning seconded and Members agreed the
minutes as a correct record of the meeting held on 22 July 2020.

4.

CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE
Chris Blundell, Director of Financial Services, introduced the report and made the
following comments:






The five key corporate risks remained unchanged and continued to have the
same risk scores that were reported to the last committee meeting, however the
underlying circumstances behind these risks had changed in some cases.
East Kent Housing, Performance/Transition - The Council’s housing stock would
be managed in-house from the 1 October. There would be risks in relation to this
transition, and new risks as the service became established.
Limited Resources – £3,000,000 of the Council’s reserves would be used to
cover a budget shortfall in the 2020-21 financial year. National political
uncertainty, Brexit, and the Coronavirus pandemic had all contributed to the
challenge of future financial planning.
Corona virus - the recent national announcements demonstrated the nature of
this risk, it required constant review as the picture was constantly changing.

In response to questions from Members it was noted that:


The high risk score for political stewardship was not solely because the Council
was under no overall control.
Mr Howes would be asked to provide Cllr Garner with a breakdown of how the political
stewardship score was calculated after the meeting.
 The East Kent Housing (EKH) risk score reflected the risk of transition and the
number of unknowns associated with the service. Intensive work had taken
place across the partnership to ensure the transition would be as smooth as
possible. Following 1 October, the service would pose different types of risk for
the Council.
 The EKH board was now made up of the Chief Executives from each of the
partnership Councils, it had become their duty to ensure that EKH did not fall into
insolvency during the period of transition.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3
Councillor Crittenden proposed, Councillor Garner seconded and Members approved the
review of corporate risks.
5.

QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT
Mr Webb, Deputy Head of the East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP), introduced the report
and highlighted the following:






Three internal audit assignments and two follow up reviews had been completed
since the last meeting of the Committee.
EKHR, Benefits in Kind - The EKHR management response to the audit’s no
assurance assessment was detailed in the report. Mr Webb expected a
reasonable assurance level to be achieved when the audit was followed up,
because there were a number of easily implemented recommendations.
Despite the hiatus at the start of the Covid pandemic, EKAP had made good
progress against the agreed 2020-21 plan.
East Kent Housing, Tenant Health & Safety; Fire Safety – Members noted at a
previous meeting that the audit received a limited/no assurance score. Work was
underway to address the concerns raised, and there was an intention to bring a
report back to the committee when it met in November.

Ms Ironmonger from Grant Thornton UK LLP (GT), advised the Committee of the
following points:



GT were at an early stage of their audit and were working with the Council's
finance team. An assessment of the Council’s governance practices would form
part of GT’s value for money conclusion.
GT planned to provide the Committee with it’s opinion on the financial
statements, and a value for money conclusion at the November meeting.

Councillor Towning proposed, Councillor Shrubb seconded and Members agreed the
following:
1.
2.

That the report be received by Members;
That any changes to the agreed 2020-21 internal audit plan, resulting from
changes in perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of Annex 1 of the report be
approved.

Meeting concluded : Time Not Specified

Page 6

Agenda Item 4

Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report
Governance & Audit Committee

25 November 2020

Report Author

Head of Internal Audit

Portfolio Holder

Cllr Rob Yates, Cabinet Member for Finance,
Administration and Community Wealth Building.

Status

For Information

Classification:

Unrestricted

Key Decision

No

Executive Summary:
This report provides Members with a summary of the internal audit work completed by the
East Kent Audit Partnership since the last Governance and Audit Committee meeting,
together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30th September 2020.

Recommendation(s):
That the report be received by Members.
That any changes to the agreed 2020-21 internal audit plan, resulting from changes in
perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of Annex 1 of the attached report be approved.

Corporate Implications
Financial and Value for Money
There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. The costs of the audit work
are being met from the Financial Services 2020-21 budgets.

Legal
The Council is required by statute (under the Accounts and Audit Regulations and section 151 of
th
[...]
rom 1st October 2020, therefore the
plan is further adjusted to bring back in 30 days for 2020/21 in respect of housing
reviews.

2.0

Summary of Work

2.1

There have been four internal audit assignments completed during the period.

2.2

In addition, two follow-up reviews have been completed during the period.

3.0

Summary of Work

3.1

That Members consider and note the internal audit update report.

3.2

That the changes to the agreed 2020-21 internal audit plan, resulting from changes in
perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of the attached report be approved.

3.3

That Members consider (where appropriate) requesting an update from the relevant
Director/s to the next meeting of the Committee in respect of any areas identified as
still having either limited or no assurance after follow-up.

3.4

That Members consider registering their concerns with Cabinet in respect of any
areas of the Council’s corporate governance, control framework or risk management
arrangements in respect of which they have on-going concerns after the completion
of internal audit follow-up reviews and update presentations from the relevant
Director.

Contact Officer:

Christine Parker, Head of the Audit Partnership, Ext. 7190
Simon Webb, Deputy Head of Audit, Ext 7189

Reporting to:

Chris Blundell; Head of Financial Services (Deputy S151 Officer )
Tim Willis; Deputy Chief Executive (S151 Officer)

Page 9

Agenda Item 4
Annex List
Annex 1: East Kent Audit Partnership Update Report – 25-11-2020
Annex List
Internal Audit Annual Plan 2020-21 - Previously presented to and approved in March 2020 at
Governance and Audit Committee meeting
Internal Audit working papers - Held by the East Kent Audit Partnership
Corporate Consultation
Finance:

Chris Blundell; Head of Financial Services (Deputy S151 Officer )
Tim Willis (Deputy Chief Executive)

Legal:

Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance

Page 10

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1

QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE
EAST KENT
[...]
een instructed to repair all lights identified as faulty at the
time of testing. This means that all emergency lighting is now working and has
passed the annual test
While a significant amount of work has already been undertaken in respect of
fire safety, a large amount of fire prevention work remains outstanding and will
not be completed before responsibility falls back to each Council for the
completion of the work. Each Council should ensure that it has suitably
qualified and experienced members of staff in place to plan, monitor and sign
off fire prevention work and then review and update all Fire Risk
Assessments.
4.0

WORK-IN-PROGRESS:

4.1

During the period under review, work has also been undertaken on the
following topics, which will be reported to this Committee at future meetings:
Public Health Burials, Members’ Allowances, Discretionary Grant Scheme,
HMO & Selective Licensing, Cemeteries and Crematoria and Disabled
Facilities Grants.

5.0

CHANGES TO THE AGREED AUDIT PLAN:

5.1

The 2020-21 internal audit plan was agreed by Members at the meeting of this
Committee on 4th March 2020.

5.2

The Head of the Audit Partnership meets on a quarterly basis with the Section
151 Officer or their nominated representative to discuss any amendments to
the plan. Members of the Committee will be advised of any significant
changes through these regular update reports. Minor amendments are made
to the plan during the course of the year as some high profile projects or
high-risk areas may be requested to be prioritised at the expense of putting
back or deferring to a future year some lower risk planned reviews. The
detailed position regarding when resources have been applied and or
changed are shown as Appendix 3.

Page 18

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1
5.3

There has of course been an impact on the work of the internal audit team as
a result of the C19 Crisis. The Audit Plan for 2020-21 was prepared as usual
throughout February and agreed with the s.151 Officer and CMT and was

[...]
Governance Statement (AGS) fairly reflects the Council's risk
assurance and governance framework and we confirm that we are not aware of any significant
risks that are not disclosed within the AGS.
Narrative Report
xxv The disclosures within the Narrative Report fairly reflect our understanding of the Council's
financial and operating performance over the period covered by the Council financial
statements.

Page 231

Agenda Item 7
Annex 2
Approval
The approval of this letter of representation was minuted by the Council’s Governance and Audit
Committee at its meeting on the 25 November 2020.

Yours faithfully

Name: Tim Willis
Position: Deputy Chief Executive and s151 Officer

Signature…………………………….

Date…………………………….

Name: Councillor Simon Day
Position: Chair of the Governance and Audit Committee

Signature…………………………….
Date…………………………….

Signed on behalf of the Council

Page 232

Agenda Item 8
Mid Year Review 2020-21: Treasury Management and Annual
Investment Strategy
Governance & Audit
Committee

25 November 2020

Report Author

Tim Willis, Deputy Chief Executive & Section 151
Officer

Portfolio Holder

Councillor Rob Yates, Cabinet Member for Finance,
Administration and Community Wealth Building

Status

For Decision

Classification

Unrestricted

Key Decision

No

Ward

Thanet Wide

Previously Considered by Cabinet - 19 November 2020

Executive Summary:
This report summarises treasury management activity and prudential/ treasury
indicators for the first half of 2020-21.
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) defines treasury
management as:
“The management of the local authority’s borrowing, investments and cash flows, its
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the
risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance
consistent with those risks.”
The regulatory environment places responsibility on members for the review and
scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities. This report is, therefore,
important in that respect, as it provides details of the 2020-21 mid-year position for
treasury activities.
Key reporting items to consider include:
●
●
●

2020-21 mid-year capital expenditure on long term assets was £5.4m
(2019-20 mid-year: £5.2m), against a full-year budget of £43.8m.
The council’s gross debt, also called the borrowing position, at 30 September
2020 was £24.7m (30 September 2019: £29.2m).
The council’s underlying need to borrow to finance its capital expenditure,
also called the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR), is estimated to be
£58.4m at 31 March 2021 (31 March 2020: £50.0m).

Page 233

Agenda Item 8
●

●
●

The council has held less gross debt than its CFR and accordingly has
complied with the requirement not to exceed its authorised borrowing limit of
£74m.
As at 30 September 2020 the council’s investment balance was £42.3m (30
September 2020: £44.5m).
It is proposed that the 2020-21 Treasury Management Strategy Statement be
amended as described in section 3 of this report.

Recommendation(s):
That the Governance & Audit Committee:
●
●

Makes comments on this report and annexes as appropriate.
Recommends this report and annexes, including the prudential and treasury
indicators that are shown and the proposed changes to the 2020-21 Treasury
Management Strategy Statement, to council for approval.

Corporate Implications
Financial and Value for Money
The financial implications are highlighted in this report.
Legal
Section 151 of the 1972 Local Government Act requires a suitably qualified named
officer to keep control of the council’s finances. For this council, this is the Deputy
Chief Executive, and this report is helping to carry out that function.
Corporate
Failure to undertake this process will impact on the council’s compliance with the
Treasury Management Code of Practice.
Equalities Act 2010 & Public Sector Equality Duty
There are no equity and equalities implications arising directly from this report, b
[...]
0

The council’s budgeted debt interest payable for 2020-21 is £1.577m
(£0.788m half-year) and performance for the first half of the financial year is
below budget at £0.477m, reflecting the use of internal borrowing (see
section 6.1). The revised estimate for 2020-21 is £1.062m.

7

Treasury Management Indicators

7.1

Ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream
This indicator identifies the trend in the cost of capital (borrowing and other
long term obligation costs net of investment income) against the net revenue
stream.

%
GF
HRA
7.2

2020-21
Original Indicator
13.2%
6.3%

2020-21
Revised Indicator
9.2%
5.0%

Maturity Structures of Borrowing
These gross limits are set to reduce the council’s exposure to large fixed rate
sums falling due for refinancing.

2020-21
Current
Original Position –
Upper
Actual at
Limit
30-09-20
Maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing
Under 12 months
50%
36%
1 year to under 2 years
50%
1%
2 years to under 5 years
50%
12%
5 years to under 10 years
50%
9%
10 years to under 20 years
50%
30%
20 years to under 30 years
50%
8%
30 years to under 40 years
50%
0%
40 years to under 50 years
50%
4%
50 years and above
50%
0%

2020-21
Revised
Upper
Limit
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%

Page 248

Agenda Item 8

The current position shows the actual percentage of fixed rate debt the
authority has within each maturity span. None of the upper limits have been
breached.
8

Options

8.1

The recommended option (to ensure regulatory compliance as set out in
section 1 of this report) is that the Governance & Audit Committee:
●
●

Makes comments on this report and annexes as appropriate.
Recommends this report and annexes (including the prudential and
treasury indicators that are shown and the proposed changes to the
2020-21 Treasury Management Strategy Statement) to council.

8.2

Alternatively, the Governance & Audit Committee may decide not to do this
and advise the reason(s) why.

9

Next Steps

9.1

This report is to go to council on 10 Decem
[...]
 has the following types of fixed rate loan with the PWLB:
●
●
●

Annuity: fixed half-yearly payments to include principal and interest.
Equal Instalments of Principal: equal half-yearly payments of principal together with
interest on the outstanding balance.
Maturity: half-yearly payments of interest only with a single payment of principal at
the end of the term.

Financing Costs as a Proportion of Net Revenue Stream
This shows (section 7.1 of report), separately for HRA and GF, the percentage of the
Council’s revenue stream that is used to finance the CFR (net interest payable and Minimum
Revenue Provision (MRP)).
MRP is the annual resource contribution from revenue which must be set against the CFR
so that it does not increase indefinitely.

Page 260

Agenda Item 9
Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum
Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Annual
Investment Strategy for 2021-22
Governance and Audit Committee – 25 November 2020
Report Author

Tim Willis, Deputy Chief Executive & Section 151
Officer

Portfolio Holder

Councillor Rob Yates, Cabinet Member for Finance,
Administration and Community Wealth Building

Status

For Decision

Classification

Unrestricted

Previously Considered by

Not applicable

Ward

Thanet Wide

Executive Summary:
This report and annexes includes the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement,
Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement, Annual Investment Strategy, Capital Strategy
and Non-Treasury Investments Report (TMSS) for 2021-22.
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) defines treasury
management as:
“The management of the local authority’s borrowing, investments and cash flows, its banking,
money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated
with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.”
The regulatory environment places responsibility on members for the review and scrutiny of
treasury management policy and activities. This report is, therefore, important in that
respect, as it provides:
●
●

●

●

the capital plans (including prudential indicators);
a minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy (how residual capital expenditure is
charged to revenue over time);
the treasury management strategy (how the investments and borrowings are to be
organised) including treasury indicators; and
an investment strategy (the parameters on how investments are to be managed).

Key reporting items to consider include:

Page 261

Agenda Item 9
2

●

capital expenditure of £35.7m forecast over the next three years (2021-22 to 2023-24
inclusive), requiring borrowing of £4.8m.

●

No change to the Minimum Revenue Provision policy (policy for paying off the
accumulated borrowing requirement).

●

This report is in line with the amendment as per the Treasury Management and Annual
Investment Strategy Mid Year 2020-21 Review; that the council may use investment
counterparties with a minimum long term credit rating from at least one of Fitch,
Moody’s and Standard and Poors (where rated) of A- (or equivalent), where this was
previously given as A in the TMSS, and that any such investments be included as
specified investments.

Recommendation(s):
That the Governance and Audit Committee:
●
●

Makes comments on this report and annexes as appropriate.
Recommends this report and annexes, including each of the key elements listed below,
to council for approval.
•
•
•
•
•
•

The Capital Plans, Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2021-22 to 2023-24,
including the Authorised Limit Prudential Indicator.
The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy.
The Treasury Management Strategy for 2021-22 to 2023-24 and the Treasury
Indicators.
The Investment Strategy for 2021-22 contained in the Treasury
Management Strategy, including the detailed criteria.
The Capital Strategy for 2021-22.
The Non-Treasury Investments Report for 2021-22.

Corporate Implications
Financial and Value for Money
The financial implications a
[...]
ong-term
policy objectives and resulting capital strategy requirements, governance
procedures and risk appetite.
● the separation of the core treasury function under security, liquidity and yield
principles, and the policy and commercialism investments usually driven by
expenditure on an asset.
For this council, these additional reports are the Capital Strategy and the Non-Treasury
Investments Report.
1.2.2 Treasury Management reporting
The council is currently required to receive and approve, as a minimum, three main
treasury reports each year, which incorporate a variety of policies, estimates and
actuals.
a. Prudential and treasury indicators and treasury strategy (this report) - The first,
and most important report is forward looking and covers:
● the capital plans (including prudential indicators);
● a minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy (how residual capital expenditure is
charged to revenue over time);
● the treasury management strategy (how the investments and borrowings are to be
organised) including treasury indicators; and
● an investment strategy (the parameters on how investments are to be managed).
b. A mid-year treasury management report – This is primarily a progress report and will
update members on the capital position, amending prudential indicators as necessary,
and whether any policies require revision.

Page 264

Agenda Item 9
5

c. An annual treasury report – This is a backward looking review document and
provides details of a selection of actual prudential and treasury indicators and actual
treasury operations compared to the estimates within the strategy.
Scrutiny
The above reports are required to be adequately scrutinised before being
recommended to the council. This role is undertaken by the Governance and Audit
Committee.
1.3

Treasury Management Strategy for 2021-22
The strategy for 2021-22 covers two main areas:

●
●

●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●

Capital issues
the capital expenditure plans and the associated prudential indicators;
the minimum
[...]
 use pooled investment vehicles and fully appreciates the
importance of monitoring the activity and resultant performance of such
investments. In order to aid this assessment, the council is provided with a suite of
regular reporting from its providers.

4.8

Ethical investing
Although investment guidance, both statutory and from CIPFA, makes clear that all
investing must adopt the principles of security, liquidity and yield (in that order) the
council is committed to ethical high standards and declared a climate emergency on
1 July 2019; doing what is within its power to become carbon neutral by 2030 within
its estates and activities.
Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) metrics are incorporated into the
credit rating agency assessments, which the council uses in its investment strategy.
Typical ESG considerations are shown below.
Environmental: Emissions and air quality, energy and waste management, waste
and hazardous material, exposure to environmental impact.

Page 284

Agenda Item 9
25

Social: Human rights, community relations, customer welfare, labour relations,
employee wellbeing, exposure to social impacts.
Governance: Management structure, governance structure, group structure,
financial transparency.
5

OPTIONS
That the Governance and Audit Committee:
a)

Makes comments on this report and annexes as appropriate, and
recommends this report and annexes, including each of the key elements
listed below, to council for approval.

•

The Capital Plans, Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2021-22 to 2023-24,
including the Authorised Limit Prudential Indicator.
The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy.
The Treasury Management Strategy for 2021-22 to 2023-24 and the Treasury
Indicators.
The Investment Strategy for 2021-22 contained in the Treasury
Management Strategy, including the detailed criteria.
The Capital Strategy for 2021-22.
The Non-Treasury Investments Report for 2021-22.

•
•
•
•
•

b) Does not agree this report and annexes and does not recomm
[...]
 purposes.
Reporting, Knowledge and Skills

Robust arrangements will be made for the assessment, implementation and monitoring of
any non-treasury investments; including:
a)
b)
c)
d)

Reporting any material increase in risk to capital and/or yield.
Regularly reviewing performance and risk reporting arrangements.
Ensuring that the range of skills required (including finance, property and economic
regeneration) are available, either in-house or externally sourced.
Arranging any specific staff training or qualifications that may be needed to meet
future requirements (capacity, skills, knowledge and culture).

Page 300

Agenda Item 10

CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE

Governance and Audit Committee

25 November 2020

Report Author

Chris Blundell, Head of Financial and Procurement
Services

Portfolio Holder

Councillor Duckworth, Portfolio Holder for Estates
and Economic Development

Status

For information

Classification:

Unrestricted

Key Decision

No

Ward:

All

Executive Summary:
This report provides the Governance & Audit Committee with a quarterly review of corporate
risks.

Recommendation(s):
1. To approve the review of corporate risks.

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS
Financial and
Value for
Money

The way in which the council manages risks has a financial impact on the
cost of insurance and self-insurance. The council maintains reserves
including a risk reserve, the size of which is commensurate with the
financial impact of current and future risks. There are no specific financial
implications arising from this report.

It is the role and responsibility of the Section 151 Office to have active
involvement in all material business decisions to ensure immediate and
longer term implications, opportunities and risks are fully considered.
Legal

Whilst the corporate risk register includes consideration of legal matters in
as far as they relate to risks to the council, there are no legal implications
for the recommendation required by this report.

Page 301

A

Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2020 at 5.00 pm. 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Simon Day (Chairman); Councillors Dexter, Boyd, Currie, 
Garner, Kup, Shrubb and Towning 
 

In Attendance: Councillors D Saunders and Ashbee 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Campbell and Councillor Crittenden. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Garner proposed, Councillor Kup seconded and Members agreed the minutes 
as a correct record of the meeting held on 23 September 2020. 
 

4. QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
Mr Webb, Deputy Head of the East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP), introduced the report, 
during which it was noted that: 
 

 Five internal audit assignments and two follow up reviews, had been completed 
since the last meeting of the Committee.  

 The assurance level for the East Kent Housing, Health and safety – Fire Safety 
audit, had increased from no assurance to limited assurance, when the follow up 
review was carried out.  Improvements were expected to continue as controls 
became embedded. 

 Progress against the 2020-21 internal audit plan had fallen behind schedule due 
to the Covid 19 pandemic, however this was expected to be rectified by the end 
of March 2021. 

 

In response to questions from Members, it was noted that: 
 The management response to EKAP’s recommendations following the Grounds 

Maintenance audit, agreed that key performance indicators would be 
implemented. 

 Although the cost of telephones had seen a significant rise in 2019-20 compared 
to the previous year, EKAP’s audit had offered a significant assurance level 
based on the strength of the internal controls and practices that it found in place.. 

Mr Willis offered to enquire into the increase in telephone costs and would advise 
Councillor Dexter outside of the meeting. 
 

Councillor Towning proposed, Councillor Shrubb seconded and Members agreed the 
following: 
 

1. That the report be received by Members; 
2. That any changes to the agreed 2020-21 internal audit plan, resulting from 

changes in perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of Annex 1 of the report be approved. 
 

5. AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT  
 



2 
 

Mr Blundell, Director of Finance - TDC and Ms Ironmonger, Director - Grant Thornton UK 
LLP advised Members that the Audit Findings Report, the Audit Committee Assurance 
Statement and the Statement of Accounts should be withdrawn from the agenda.  This 
was due to an unresolved issue with the valuation of a specific asset that could 
potentially have a material impact upon the accounts. 
 

These items would come to a future meeting of the Committee once the matter had been 
resolved.  The 30 November deadline for  signing off the accounts would not be met. 
 

The item was withdrawn fro the agenda. 
 

6. AUDIT COMMITTEE ASSURANCE STATEMENT  
 
The item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

7. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
The item was withdrawn from the agenda.  
 

8. MID YEAR REVIEW 2020-21: TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY  
 
Mr Blundell introduced the report which summarised the treasury management activity 
and prudential/treasury indicators for the first half of the 2020/21. 
 

During consideration of the item it was noted that: 
 There had been no exceptional activities outside of the agreed framework. 
 A key part of the report recommended that the Council reduced the required 

credit rating standard for investments from organisations with an ‘A’ rating to an 
‘A-  rating’.  This change matched the downgrading of a number of high street 
banks, and would help to maintain the Council options for investment. 
  

Councillor Dexter proposed, Councillor Shrubb seconded and Members agreed the 
recommendations as shown in the report, namely: 
 

‘That the Governance and Audit Committee recommends this report and annexes, 
including the prudential and treasury indicators that are shown, and the proposed 
changes to the 2020-21 Treasury Management Strategy Statement, to Council for 
approval. 
 

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, MINIMUM REVENUE 
PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR 
2021-22  
 
Mr Blundell, introduced the report which included the proposed Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement, Annual Investment 
Strategy, Capital Investment strategy and non-treasury Investments report for 2021/22. 
 

Councillor Currie proposed, Councillor Dexter seconded and Members agreed the 
recommendation as shown in the report, namely: 
 

‘That the Governance and Audit Committee  Recommends this report and annexes, 
including each of the key elements listed below, to Council for approval: 

• The Capital Plans, Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2021-22 to 2023-24, 
including the Authorised Limit Prudential Indicator. 
• The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy. 
• The Treasury Management Strategy for 2021-22 to 2023-24 and the Treasury 
Indicators. 



3 
 

• The Investment Strategy for 2021-22 contained in the Treasury Management 
Strategy, including the detailed criteria. 
• The Capital Strategy for 2021-22. 
• The Non-Treasury Investments Report for 2021-22.’ 

 
10. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE  

 
Mr Blundell, introduced the report providing a quarterly update of progress since the last 
meeting. 
 

During consideration of the item it was noted that: 
 Cyber security was a risk that had been escalated in importance.  It now 

appeared on the corporate risk register, following a number of cyber attacks on 
other Councils. 

 The East Kent Housing risk had reduced from 16 to 9, this reflected the 
successful initial transition to an in-house service. 

 The political stewardship risk was present because there was not a single party 
with enough members to have overall control of the Council.  At any point there 
could potentially be a change to the leadership, leading to a change in direction 
and policy. 
  

Members noted the report. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 5.40pm 
 
 


